

Chilkoot Indian Association

Long Range Transportation Plan

Submitted to:

The Bureau of Indian Affairs
Mr. Gene Rehfield, P.E., Regional Planning Engineer

March 2005

Submitted by:

Mr. Bill Thomas, Tribal President Mr. Greg Stuckey Tribal Administrator

Chilkoot Indian Association, Transportation Department PO Box 490 Haines Alaska 99827 Phone: 907-766-2323 Fax: 907-766-2365

4.0 Transportation Facility Needs

4.1 1993 JATP and 2005 Updated Road Inventory Priorities

The list of existing and proposed routes not already in the IRR inventory is presented in the following pages and is hereby requested to be included into the IRR inventory. The Tribe retains the right, in its sole discretion, to change the order of its route priorities if and when construction funds become available; dependent upon village conditions.

```
Priority 1:
               BIA Route 0027 - Lutak Inlet Road, 5.5 miles
Priority 2:
               BIA Route 0028 – Lutak Highway, 4.0 miles
Priority 3:
               BIA Route 0036 - Front/Beach road, 2.1 miles
Priority 4:
               BIA Route 0039 - Mud Bay Road, 7.9 miles
Priority 5:
               BIA Route 0041 - Chilkat State Park Road, 2.0 miles
Priority 6:
               BIA Route 0025 - Upper Chilkoot Road, 8.7 miles
Priority 7:
               BIA Route 0033 - Deishu Drive, .2 miles
Priority 8:
               BIA Route 0030 - Beach road/ Main Street, 1.4 miles
Priority 9:
               BIA Route 0029 - Second Ave/ Union Street, .8 miles
Priority 10:
               BIA Route 0031 - Third Ave/Young Road, 1.9 miles
Priority 11:
              BIA Route 0032 - First Ave / Mission St/Third Ave, .7 miles
Priority 12:
              BIA Route 0034 - Second Ave. .5 miles
Priority 13:
              BIA Route 0035 - FAA Road, .9 miles
Priority 14:
              BIA Route 0040 - Small Tracts Road, 1.7 miles
Priority 15:
              BIA Route 0044 – Sawmill road, .4 miles
Priority 16:
              BIA Route 0005 - Eagle Bluff Drive, 1.4 miles
Priority 17:
              BIA Route 0026 - Chilkoot River Road, 1.1 miles
Priority 18:
              BIA Route 0003 – Haines Highway, 20.2 miles
Priority 19
              BIA Route 0043 - Chilkoot Cultural Interpretive Trail, 1.3 miles
Priority 20:
              BIA Route 0042 - Seduction Point Trail, 4.9 miles
Priority 21:
              BIA Route 0023 - Mount Ripinsky Ridge Trail, 7.9 miles
Priority 22:
              BIA Route 0024 - Shakuseyi Creek Trail, 3.0 miles
Priority 23:
              BIA Route 0037 - Battery Point Trail, 1.5 miles
Priority 24:
              BIA Route 0038 - Mount Riley Trail, 3.1 miles
Priority 25:
              BIA Route 0004 - Chilkat Lake Road, 4.7 miles
Priority 26:
              BIA Route 0006 - Tsirku Spur Road, .7 miles
```

1 - 114

CHIROUT IIIIIAH ASSUCIATION

An Indian Reorganization Act Tribe under act of Congress June 15, 1934

P.O. BOX 490 • HAINES, ALASKA 99827

Phone (907) 766-2323 • Fax (907) 766-2365

Email: chilkoot@wytbear.com

RESOLUTION 05-01

TRIBAL COUNCIL CHILKOOT INDIAN ASSOCIATION

TITLE: ADOPT THE FY2005 CHILKOOT INDIAN ASSOCIATION TRANSPORTATION PLAN

- WHEREAS, Transportation plays an integral role in serving local infrastructure and community needs; and
- WHEREAS, The Chilkoot Indian Association is the Federally recognized body of the Tribal Members of Haines, Alaska; and
- WHEREAS, The Chilkoot Indian Association desires to provide adequate transportation facilities to meet the needs of residents of Haines, Alaska; and
- WHEREAS, The Chilkoot Indian Association has worked with ASCG, Inc. to develop the Chilkoot Transportation Plan which includes updated village characteristics and conditions, identifies transportation needs and priorities, and contains mapping with land use updates, planned land use, and planned road priorities; and
- WHEREAS, The Chilkoot Indian Association agrees with the needs and priorities presented in The Chilkoot Transportation Plan; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,

That the Chilkoot Indian Association adopts the Chilkoot Transportation Plan.

Certification

This resolution was duly considered and adopted at a meeting of the Chilkoot Indian Association in Haines, Alaska on Article 2005 at which a quorum of Council members were in attendance.

MAY-17-2005 09:55 AM CHILKOOT INDIAN ASSOC 9077662365

An Indian Reorganization Act Tribe under act of Congress June 15, 1934 P.O. BOX 490 • HAINES, ALASKA 99827 Phone (907) 766-2323 • Fax (907) 766-2365

Email: chilkoot@wytbear.com

Adopted on this the Harday of Ari) 2005 by a vote of 4 yes and CERTIFICATION:

CERTIFICATION:

COUNCIL MEMBER

ATTEST: